

**IN THE INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS
CAUSE NO. 20A-CR-00228**

**JOHN E. MARTIN,
Appellant,**

vs.

**STATE OF INDIANA,
Appellee.**

)
) **Appeal from the Tippecanoe Circuit Court**
)
) **Trial Ct Cause No. 79C01-1702-F5-000020**
)
) **Hon. Sean Persin, Judge**
) **Hon. Daniel J. Moore, Magistrate**

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Bryan L. Ciyou
Attorney Number 17906-49

Alexander N. Moseley
Attorney Number 35873-49

CIYOU AND DIXON, P.C.
50 East 91st Street, Suite 200
Indianapolis, IN 46240
Telephone: (317) 972-8000
Facsimile: (317) 955-7100
Email: bciyou@ciyoudixonlaw.com
amoseley@ciyoudixonlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

SUMMARY OF REPLY ARGUMENT..... 4

REPLY ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. The Trial Court Abused its Discretion in Admitting Appellant’s Blood Test Results into Evidence Because the State Failed to Establish the Requisite Statutory Foundation for Admission of Same.....6

 A. Linenmeyer’s Testimony was Insufficient to Lay the Requisite Foundation for Admission of the Blood-Test Results as Required Pursuant to Indiana Code Section 9-30-6-6.....7

 B. Appellant Never Argued that the State is Required to Present Written Protocols to Satisfy the Foundational Requirements of Indiana Code Section 9-30-6-6.....12

 C. Admission of Appellant’s Blood-Test Results is Not Harmless Error.....13

CONCLUSION AND SIGNATURE BLOCK.....18

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE.....19

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Boston v. State, 947 N.E.2d 436 (Ind. Ct. App. 2011).....6

Combs v. State, 895 N.E.2d 1252 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008).....7, 9, 10, 17

Durden v. State, 99 N.E.3d 645 (Ind. 2018)..... 13

Hamilton v. State, 49 N.E.3d 554 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015)..... 13

Hopkins v. State, 579 N.E.2d 1297 (Ind. 1991)..... 7,8,9,10,11,17

Kotteakos v. United State, 328 U.S. 760 (1946)..... 13

Miller v. State, 575 N.E.2d 272 (Ind. 1991)..... 13

STATUTES:

Indiana Code § 9-30-6-6
